INTEREST RATES VOLATILITY IMPACT ON MALAYSIAN COMMERCIAL
BANKS’ DEPOSIT AND LENDING RATES

ILLY SYAZLINA MUSA
2006850199

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
JOHOR

MAY 2008



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TITLE PAGE i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK iii
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLE X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xi
ABSTRACT Xii
CHAPTER 1 — INTRODUCTION

1.0 Interest Rate Risk 1
1.1 Background of the Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3  Research Questions 4
1.4  Research Objectives 4
1.5  Significant of Study 4
1.6  Scope of Study 5
1.7 Limitation of the Study 6
1.8  Definition of Term 7
CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0  Introduction 10
2.1 Previous Study 10

2.2 Theoretical Framework 13



CHAPTER 3 - METHODOLOGY AND DATA

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Introduction

Data Collection

Sampling Frame

Sources of Data

Variables and Measurement
3.4.1 Dependent Variable
3.4.2 Independent variables
Research Design

3.5.1 Purpose of Study
3.5.2 Type of Investigation
3.5.3 Unit of Analysis
3.5.4 Time Horizon
Theoretical Framework
Data Analysis and Treatment

Hypothesis Statement

CHAPTER 4 -FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.0

41

Introduction
Analysis of Data and Findings

4.1.1 Coefficient of Correlation (R)

4.1.2 Coefficient of Determination (Rz)

4.1.3 F-Statistic

4.1.4 Regression Model

16

16

17

19

20

20

21

23

23

23

23

24

24

25

28

30

31

31

32

34

36

viii



42 Hypothesis

43 Descriptive Statistic

CHAPTER 5 - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
50 Introduction
5.1 Conclusions

52 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

40

44

47

47

49

51

53

ix



ABSTRACT

The volatility of interest rates can impact financial institutions in several different ways. It
is called as the interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is defined as the adverse impact of
interest rate movements on an institution’s net interest income and market value. This
paper examines the existence and the severity of interest rate risk on Malaysian
Commercial Banks through the analysis of cycles in market rates and its impact on bank
loans and deposit rates. The data that were used in this study is sourced from Bank
Negara Malaysia’s monthly bulletins. It covers the aggregate balance sheet of all
commercial banks in Malaysia over a period of 20 years (1985-2004). Monthly
observation of Kuala Lumpur Inter bank Offer rates (KLIBOR) and Malaysian Treasury
Bills rates were used as proxies to the open market rates. The regression and
correlation analysis was conducted in testing the impact of market rates movement on
the asset and liability rates. Descriptive Statistic also was used to identify the severity of
the interest rates. Market rates (T-Bills 3 month, T-Bills 12 month, Inter bank overnight
and Inter bank 1 week) will be used as independent variable and Fixed Deposit rates

and Average Lending rates will be used as dependent variable.

The finding from this study shows that all dependent variable which are Fixed Deposit
Rates and Average Lending Rates have a positive relationship and statistically
significant effect with those four market rates which are T-Bills 3 month, T-Bills 12
month, Inter bank 1 week and Inter bank overnight. It shows that all null hypotheses in
this study are rejected. We also can see that, lending rate which is Average Lending
Rate is more influenced by the more volatile market rate which is Inter bank 1 week
(67.9%). While deposit rate which is Fixed Deposit Rate is more influenced by the Inter

bank overnight. This is among the more volatile market rate (78.4)
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