INTEREST RATES VOLATILITY IMPACT ON MALAYSIAN COMMERCIAL BANKS' DEPOSIT AND LENDING RATES

ILLY SYAZLINA MUSA 2006850199

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY JOHOR

MAY 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TITL	E PAGE	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK		iii
LETI	TER OF TRANSMITTAL	iv
АСК	NOWLEDGEMENT	v
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST	OF TABLE	x
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
ABS	TRACT	xii
СНА	PTER 1 – INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Interest Rate Risk	1
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Questions	4
1.4	Research Objectives	4
1.5	Significant of Study	4
1.6	Scope of Study	5
1.7	Limitation of the Study	6
1.8	Definition of Term	7

CHAPTER 2 – LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	10
2.1	Previous Study	10
2.2	Theoretical Framework	13

CHAPTER 3 – METHODOLOGY AND DATA

3.0	Introduction	16
3.1	Data Collection	16
3.2	Sampling Frame	17
3.3	Sources of Data	19
3.4	Variables and Measurement	20
	3.4.1 Dependent Variable	20
	3.4.2 Independent variables	21
3.5	Research Design	23
	3.5.1 Purpose of Study	23
	3.5.2 Type of Investigation	23
	3.5.3 Unit of Analysis	23
	3.5.4 Time Horizon	24
3.6	Theoretical Framework	24
3.7	Data Analysis and Treatment	25
3.8	Hypothesis Statement	28

CHAPTER 4 – FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.0	Introd	uction	30
4.1	Analys	sis of Data and Findings	31
	4.1.1	Coefficient of Correlation (R)	31
	4.1.2	Coefficient of Determination (R^2)	32
	4.1.3	F-Statistic	34
	4.1.4	Regression Model	36

4.2	Hypothesis	40
4.3	Descriptive Statistic	44

CHAPTER 5 – CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES		51
5.2	Recommendation	49
5.1	Conclusions	47
5.0	Introduction	47

APPENDICES	53

.

ABSTRACT

The volatility of interest rates can impact financial institutions in several different ways. It is called as the interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is defined as the adverse impact of interest rate movements on an institution's net interest income and market value. This paper examines the existence and the severity of interest rate risk on Malaysian Commercial Banks through the analysis of cycles in market rates and its impact on bank loans and deposit rates. The data that were used in this study is sourced from Bank Negara Malaysia's monthly bulletins. It covers the aggregate balance sheet of all commercial banks in Malaysia over a period of 20 years (1985-2004). Monthly observation of Kuala Lumpur Inter bank Offer rates (KLIBOR) and Malaysian Treasury Bills rates were used as proxies to the open market rates. The regression and correlation analysis was conducted in testing the impact of market rates movement on the asset and liability rates. Descriptive Statistic also was used to identify the severity of the interest rates. Market rates (T-Bills 3 month, T-Bills 12 month, Inter bank overnight and Inter bank 1 week) will be used as independent variable and Fixed Deposit rates and Average Lending rates will be used as dependent variable.

The finding from this study shows that all dependent variable which are Fixed Deposit Rates and Average Lending Rates have a positive relationship and statistically significant effect with those four market rates which are T-Bills 3 month, T-Bills 12 month, Inter bank 1 week and Inter bank overnight. It shows that all null hypotheses in this study are rejected. We also can see that, lending rate which is Average Lending Rate is more influenced by the more volatile market rate which is Inter bank 1 week (67.9%). While deposit rate which is Fixed Deposit Rate is more influenced by the Inter bank overnight. This is among the more volatile market rate (78.4)

xii